Village of Chester

47 Main Street Chester, New York 845-469-2388

845-469-5999

Trustees: Elizabeth A. Reilly

Alan Battiato
Brian J. Boone
Anthony Laspina

Website: www.villageofchesterny.org

24-18 RESOLUTION APPROVING MAINTENANCE CONTRACT WITH C.R. WOLFE/GREINER GROUP

WHEREAS proper operation, maintenance, and care of the mechanical systems on Village properties requires that the Village have available qualified mechanics when needed to service or repair such mechanical systems; and

WHEREAS, C. R. Wolfe/Reiner Group has performed such work for the Village in the past; and

WHEREAS, C. R. Wolfe/Reiner Group has submitted a proposal which is acceptable to the Mayor and Trustees for the period from May 1, 2024, to April 30, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

Mayor: Christopher Battiato

Clerk/Treasurer: Angela O'Neill

RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Trustees find that the scope of work proposed to be performed by C. R. Wolfe/Reiner Group involves special technical skill, training, or expertise, as described in the Procurement Code of the Village of Chester, chapter 20 of the Village Code, so that competitive bidding is neither required nor appropriate; and it is further.

RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Trustees find that C.R. Wolfe/Reiner Group possesses the requisite qualifications to perform maintenance work on and emergency coverage for the Village's mechanical systems, and it is further.

RESOLVED, that the Village approve the Commercial Maintenance Agreement in the form presented to this meeting and authorize the mayor, or any person directed by the mayor, to take all actions necessary to carry out the provisions of this resolution.

Introduced By:

Seconded By:

On a vote of to, the resolution was adopted

Roll Call

	<u>For</u>	Against	Abstain/Absent
Mayor Christopher Battiato	[]	[]	[]
Deputy Mayor Elizabeth A Reilly	[]	[]	[]
Trustee Alan Battiato	[]	[]	[]
Trustee Brian J. Boone	ĪĪ	[]	ĪĪ
Trustee Anthony Laspina	[]	[]	[]

The Resolution was thereupon duly adopted.